
BOWTIE MICROSTRIP ANTENNA WITH POLYGONAL 
SLOTS AT FREQUENCY OF 6.2GHZ 

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

w^5%L^iy 

RABIATUL ADAWIAH BINTI JOHARI 
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM, 
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA 

JULY 2014 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All praise to Allah S.W.T, The Most Beneficent and The Most Merciful, Who has 

given me the strength, passion and ability to complete this project within the given time 

duration. 

Firstly I would like to express my thankful wishes to my supervisor, En. Mohd 

Nor Bin Md Tan who has been very helpful and giving his full patient to guide me 

throughout the development of this project. 

I would also like to express my appreciation to my family for being understanding 

and giving me constant support which indirectly giving me strength to complete this 

project. 

Lastly, I would like to thanks my EE2408A classmates and all of those who are 

involved directly or indirectly in completing this project. All the kindness, support, 

attention, time and advises gives a full memories to me. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

This paper proposed to apply polygonal slots into bowtie microstrip antenna 

structure. The main purpose of integrating polygonal slots into bowtie structure is to 

increase the performance of the antenna in terms of return loss and VSWR. This antenna 

was design to operate at frequency 6.2 GHz on FR4 with substrate thickness of 1.6 and 

substrate permittivity, sr of 4.3. The antenna designs were divided into two which is 

conventional bowtie antenna and bowtie antenna with polygonal slots. The simulation 

conducted using Computer Simulation Technology (CST) software and the antennas were 

measured using VNA to compare with simulation result. The simulation results of bowtie 

antenna with slots were improved from conventional bowtie about 6dB for return loss and 

0.0347 for VWSR, meanwhile the measurement result also improved around 9dB for 

return loss and 0.1278 for VSWR. The result shows that by integrating polygonal slots 

into bowtie antenna structure, the antenna have better return loss and VSWR. The antenna 

can be improved by replaced a slots with different shape, size and even fractal. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

TITLE 

APPROVAL i 

DECLARATION ii 

DEDICATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENT vi 

LIST OF FIGURE ix 

LIST OF TABLE xi 

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS xii 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 BACKGROUND STUDY 1 

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 2 

1.3 OBJECTIVE 2 

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK 3 

1.5 THESIS OUTLINE 3 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 4 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 4 

2.2 THEORY OF ANTENNA 4 

2.2.1 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA 5 

VI 



3.0 

2.3 

2.4 

MET 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

FEEDING TECHNIQUES 

2.2.2.1 Microstrip Feed line 

2.2.2.2 Coaxial Feed Line 

2.2.2.3 Aperture Coupled Feed 

2.2.2.4 Proximity Coupled Feed 

TRANSMISSION LINE MODEL 

ANTENNA PARAMETERS 

2.2.4.1 Radiation Pattern 

2.2.4.2 Bandwidth 

2.2.4.3 Beamwidth 

2.2.4.4 Return Loss 

2.2.4.5 Gain 

2.2.4.6 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio 

(VSWR) 

2.2.4.7 Efficiency 

PAST WORK REVIEW 

BOWTIE ANTENNA 

HODOJ LOGY 

METHODOLOGY 

DESIGN SPECIFICATION 

BOWTIE MICROSTRIP ATENNA DESIGN 

3.3.1 MICROSTRIP FEED LINE 

BOWTIE MICROSTRIP ATENNA DESIGN 

WITH POLYGONAL SLOTS 

SIMULATION PROCESS 

FABRICATION 

PROTOTYPE ANTENNA 

MEASUREMENT OF THE ANTENNA 

7 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

10 

10 

13 

13 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

17 

20 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

27 

28 

29 

30 

VII 


