## BOWTIE MICROSTRIP ANTENNA WITH POLYGONAL SLOTS AT FREQUENCY OF 6.2GHZ

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

	RABIATUL ADAWIAH BINTI JOHARI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM,
w^5%L^iy	SELANGOR, MALAYSIA
	JULY 2014

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to Allah S.W.T, The Most Beneficent and The Most Merciful, Who has given me the strength, passion and ability to complete this project within the given time duration.

Firstly I would like to express my thankful wishes to my supervisor, En. Mohd Nor Bin Md Tan who has been very helpful and giving his full patient to guide me throughout the development of this project.

I would also like to express my appreciation to my family for being understanding and giving me constant support which indirectly giving me strength to complete this project.

Lastly, I would like to thanks my EE2408A classmates and all of those who are involved directly or indirectly in completing this project. All the kindness, support, attention, time and advises gives a full memories to me.

## ABSTRACT

This paper proposed to apply polygonal slots into bowtie microstrip antenna structure. The main purpose of integrating polygonal slots into bowtie structure is to increase the performance of the antenna in terms of return loss and VSWR. This antenna was design to operate at frequency 6.2 GHz on FR4 with substrate thickness of 1.6 and substrate permittivity, sr of 4.3. The antenna designs were divided into two which is conventional bowtie antenna and bowtie antenna with polygonal slots. The simulation conducted using Computer Simulation Technology (CST) software and the antennas were measured using VNA to compare with simulation result. The simulation results of bowtie antenna with slots were improved from conventional bowtie about 6dB for return loss and 0.0347 for VWSR, meanwhile the measurement result also improved around 9dB for return loss and 0.1278 for VSWR. The result shows that by integrating polygonal slots into bowtie antenna structure, the antenna have better return loss and VSWR. The antenna can be improved by replaced a slots with different shape, size and even fractal.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE			PAGE
	TITL			
	APPROVAL			i
	DECLARATION			ii
	DEDI	N	iii	
	ACK	NOWLI	EDGEMENT	iv
	ABST	RACT		v
	TABL	LE OF (	CONTENT	vi
	LIST	OF FIG	JURE	ix
	LIST	OF TA	BLE	xi
	LIST	OF SY	MBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xii
1.0	INTR	RODUC'	ΓΙΟΝ	1
	1.1	BACK	GROUND STUDY	1
	1.2	PROB	LEM STATEMENT	2
	1.3	OBJE	CTIVE	2
	1.4	SCOP	E OF WORK	3
	1.5	THES	IS OUTLINE	3
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW			4
	2.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	4
	2.2	THEO	RY OF ANTENNA	4
		2.2.1	MICROSTRIP ANTENNA	5

	2.2.2	FEEDING TECHNIQUES	7
		2.2.2.1 Microstrip Feed line	7
		2.2.2.2 Coaxial Feed Line	7
		2.2.2.3 Aperture Coupled Feed	8
		2.2.2.4 Proximity Coupled Feed	9
	2.2.3	TRANSMISSION LINE MODEL	10
	2.2.4	ANTENNA PARAMETERS	10
		2.2.4.1 Radiation Pattern	10
		2.2.4.2 Bandwidth	13
		2.2.4.3 Beamwidth	13
		2.2.4.4 Return Loss	14
		2.2.4.5 Gain	15
		2.2.4.6 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio	15
		(VSWR)	
		2.2.4.7 Efficiency	15
2.3	PAST	WORK REVIEW	16
2.4	BOW	FIE ANTENNA	17
MET	HODOJ	LOGY	20
3.1	METH	łODOLOGY	20
3.2	DESIC	GN SPECIFICATION	21
3.3	BOW	TIE MICROSTRIP ATENNA DESIGN	22
	3.3.1	MICROSTRIP FEED LINE	23
3.4	BOW	FIE MICROSTRIP ATENNA DESIGN	25
	WITH	POLYGONAL SLOTS	
3.5	SIMU	LATION PROCESS	27
3.6	FABR	ICATION	28
3.7	PROT	OTYPE ANTENNA	29
3.8	MEAS	SUREMENT OF THE ANTENNA	30

3.0